
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2020 
 
2.30 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier, East Sussex County Council (Chair) 

Councillor Carl Maynard, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor John Ungar, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Trevor Webb, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Philip Lunn, Wealden District Council 
Councillor Rebecca Whippy, Eastbourne Borough Council 
Dr Elizabeth Gill, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG 
Dr Martin Writer, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
Jessica Britton, Hastings and Rother CCG 
Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services, ESCC 
Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health 
John Routledge, Healthwatch East Sussex 
Deborah Tomalin, NHS England South East, (Kent, Surrey and Sussex) 
Dr Adrian Bull, East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
Siobhan Melia, Sussex Community NHS Trust 
Samantha Allen, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
 

INVITED OBSERVERS 
WITH SPEAKING RIGHTS 

Councillor Paul Barnett, Hastings Borough Council 
Councillor Sean MacLeod, Lewes District Council 
Councillor John Barnes MBE, Rother District Council 
Becky Shaw, Chief Executive, ESCC 
Michelle Nice, Voluntary and Community Sector Representative 
Mark Andrews, East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 10 December 2019  (Pages 

3 - 8) 
 

2   Apologies for absence   
 

3   Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda   
 

4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they must state 
the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being considered 
urgently 

 
5   East Sussex Health and Social Care Plan progress update  (Pages 9 - 32) 

 
6   East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme monitoring report  (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
7   Annual Director of Public Health Report 2019/20: Health and Housing in East Sussex  

(Pages 39 - 126) 



 

 

 
8   East Sussex Continuing Healthcare interim report  (Pages 127 - 130) 

 
9   Work programme  (Pages 131 - 132) 

 
10   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 24 February 2020 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 10 December 2019. 

 

 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT Councillor Carl Maynard (Chair), Councillor Sylvia Tidy, 
Councillor John Ungar, Councillor Trevor Webb, Councillor 
Philip Lunn, Jessica Britton, Ashley Scarff, Keith Hinkley, 
Stuart Gallimore, Darrell Gale, Rebecca Hills and John 
Routledge 

  

INVITED OBSERVERS PRESENT Councillor Rebecca Whippy, Councillor John Barnes MBE 
and Michelle Nice 

 

 

16 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 17 
SEPTEMBER 2019  

16.1 Cllr Maynard was elected Chair of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board for the 
duration of the meeting.  

16.2 The Board agreed the minute as a correct record of the meeting held on 17 September 
2019. 

 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

17.1 The following apologies were received from Members of the Board: 

 Siobhan Melia 

 Dr Adrian Bull 

 Dr Martin Writer 

17.2 The following apologies were received from invited observers with speaking rights: 

 Becky Shaw  

 Cllr Sean MacLeod 

17.3 The following substitutions were made: 

 Cllr Keith Glazier (Cllr Sylvia Tidy substituting) 

 Dr Elizabeth Gill (Ashley Scarff substitute) 

 Samantha Allen (Rebecca Hills substituting) 

 

18 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

18.1 Cllr Rebecca Whippy declared a personal interest as the CEO of Embrace. 

 

19 URGENT ITEMS  

19.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

20 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE  

20.1. The Board considered a report on the progress made with developing a long-term health 

and social care plan for East Sussex. 

20.2. The Board asked whether the closer working between health and social care would help 

improve the process of completing education, health and care plans (EHCPs) for children and 

young people in a timely manner. 

20.3. Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children’s Services, agreed there were sometimes issues 

with the production and co-ordination of the EHCPs between health and social care 

organisations. He said that the integrations plans designed to improve the disability pathway for 

children and young people would include addressing issues such as the co-ordination of the 

EHCPs. 

20.4. The Board asked why the Plan did not include more detail of the prevention agenda, for 

example, what was being done to reduce obesity and homelessness. 

20.5. Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health, said that the Plan as presented 

to the HWB focuses on the integration between health and social care in East Sussex and 

includes a broad description of the key strategic objectives. There is more work being 

undertaken than is incl
[...]
rces.  The ICP development process will include testing ways of sharing 

funding and risk across the health and social care system based on existing arrangements, 

such as the Bet Care Fund and Integrated Equipment Service. The NHS already has an aligned 

risk sharing contract between CCGs and ESHT, but the ICP will require a broader approach that 

includes the Council’s social care function. 

20.14. The Board asked about whether life expectancy was a suitable measure for health 

outcomes. 

20.15. Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health, agreed that life expectancy and quality of life 

expectancy were a crude measure of population health, but the levelling off and decline in male 

life expectancy could indicate a rise in issues such as homelessness, drug and alcohol use, and 

suicide, which are worth investigating.  

20.16. The Board asked whether it would be possible to produce a timeline of the programme 

of work for the ESHSCP, and whether an annual review of progress could be provided to the 

Board.  

20.17. Keith Hinkley said that detailed timescales for the ESHSCP would be produced for the 

HWB at its next meeting and an annual review of progress of the plan could be provided to the 

HWB in future.  

20.18. The Board asked whether the public will be engaged about the planned changes to 

health and social care services.  

20.19. Keith Hinkley explained that there is already a broad engagement infrastructure in place 

that includes Patient Participation Groups; Healthwatch; and reference groups for the Adult 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Social Care and Children’s Services Department and for individual patient pathways. These 

groups have been provided with evidence of the impact their engagement has had, which 

encourages them to continue being involved. 

20.20. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1. Endorse the draft East Sussex Health and Social Care plan as set out in Appendix 1, and 

plans to further test this with local stakeholders;  

2. Note that further work will be taking place in the coming weeks to support the next phase 

of planning, including developing initial proposals for an East Sussex Integrated Care 

Partnership to help support delivery of our objectives in 2020/21 and in subsequent years; 

and 

3. request an annual presentation to the Board on the progress of the ESHSCP over the 

past year. 

 

21 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT  

21.1. The Board considered a report providing an update of progress against the priority 

objectives and lead Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the health and social care 

programme in 2019/20. 

21.2. The Board RESOLVED to note the progress in Quarter 2 against the priority objectives 

and lead KPIs for 2019/20. 

 

22 EAST SUSSEX LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2018/19  

22.1. The Board considered a report on the multi-agency arrangements in place to safeguard 

children in East Sussex. 

22.2. The Board asked whether a child staying overnight in a hospital without a bed would be 

a safeguarding issue. 

22.3. Stuart Gallimore clarified that an absence of a bed is not deemed a safeguarding issue 

in the legal sense of posing an immediate threat of harm to a child. Were a member of public to 

report that as a safeguarding issue to the Children’s Services Department, the Department 

would likely pass it on to the hospital to deal with as a complaint. 

22.4. The Board asked about the significance of the changes to child death reviews.  

22.5. Reg Hooke, Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Chair, explained that the Child 

Death Overview Panel (CDOP) examines all child deaths that occur in the area. The review that 

led to change in the legislation made two main recommendations: 1) the data in one county 

(due to the small number of deaths) was insufficient to identify specific trends that could be 

addressed, so data should be examined across a sub-regional level – in this case pan-Sussex; 


[...]
lthwatch East Sussex High Weald Listening Tour. 

24.2. The Board asked whether there are any other very deprived areas in Wealden other 

than Hailsham East ward. 

24.3. John Routledge said that no other areas of high deprivation on that scale were found 

during the tour, but there are often exceptional areas of high deprivation at super output or 

neighbourhood level.   

24.4. The Board asked whether it can be difficult to get funding for pockets of deprivation such 

as Jarvisbrook in Crowborough when surrounded by affluence compared to areas like Hastings.  

24.5. John Routledge said that there are very localised statistics available, particularly with the 

production of population profiles for PCNs, that may help in making the case for funding. It may 

be more difficult, however, to make the case for investment in a neighbourhood or few streets.  

24.6. The Board asked whether health checks by community pharmacists will be incorporated 

into the next Listening Tour in Eastbourne, given they are new providers of the checks. 

24.7. John Routledge confirmed Healthwatch invites people to make suggestions about what 

questions to ask during a tour based on what is going on in the area. He recommended that 

Healthwatch be provided with the details of healthcare providers that should be contacted 

during the Tour.  

24.8. The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

25 WORK PROGRAMME  

25.1 The Board considered its work programme. 

25.2 The Board RESOLVED to agree its work programme. 

 

 

The meeting ended at 4.15 pm. 

 

 

Councillor  

 

Page 8



 

 

Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

3rd March 2020 

By: Executive Managing Director, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) and Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

Title: 
 

East Sussex Health and Social Care Plan progress update 

Purpose: To consider progress made with developing a long term health and 
social care plan for East Sussex, including detailed plans for 2020/21 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1. Note the update and the work being undertaken to put in place programme 

arrangements for 2020/21, including governance, key projects, objectives and Key 

Performance Indictors; 

2. Endorse the draft proposal for an East Sussex Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), to 
help support delivery of our plan in 2020/21 and in subsequent years, noting that 
further work will be taking place in the coming weeks to support the ongoing 
development of the ICP; and 
 

3. Endorse the proposed and updated outcomes framework setting out the long term 
overarching outcomes for the system, and noting that we will work with stakeholders 
to develop further measures during 2020/21 

 
 

1. Background 

1.1  The draft East Sussex Health and Social Care Plan sets out the long term model and what 
we will do to drive the required developments to meet the health and care needs of people living in 
East Sussex, reduce health inequalities and deliver long term sustainability.   

1.2 Strongly informed by our most recent engagement with our stakeholders, the plan focusses 
on the key local priorities where we consider we can have the most impact through working 
collectively, and the next steps that we anticipate taking in 2020/21. The key areas of work are: 

 Prevention, personalisation and reducing health inequalities – including coordinated 
action across services that impact on the wider determinants of health, empowering people to 
make healthy choices and putting them in more control of their health and social care and 
support. 

 Children and young people – including improving mental health and emotional wellbeing and 
healthy choices, support for vulnerable young people and those with disabilities. 

 Community – continuing to integrate community health and social care services and working 
with primary care teams to further support people with long term condit
[...]
priorities across the county. 

Working draft produced 13 February 2020 
for Health and Wellbeing Board 3 March 2020 

 

P
age 31

A
ppendix 4

http://www.bing.com/images/search?view=detailV2&ccid=AF/mveN%2b&id=8358AABAB4AF8B2BAF013795448C7AC265044002&thid=OIP.AF_mveN-C4WXJxJ5_qPFFAEsDf&q=NHS+logo&simid=607987810866630588&selectedIndex=1&adlt=strict
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

3rd March 2020 

By: Executive Managing Director, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (on behalf of the Health and Social Care System Senior 
Responsible Officers) 
 

Title: 
 

East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme monitoring report 

Purpose: 
To provide an update of progress against the priority objectives and 
lead Key Performance Indicators for the health and social care 
programme in 2019/20  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to Consider the progress in Quarter 3 
against the priority objectives and lead Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2019/20 

 

1. Background 

1.1 As previously reported to members of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB), in 2019/20 

the East Sussex Health and Social Care Executive Group agreed initial programmes of work and 

a set of priority objectives and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) across planned care, urgent 

care and community, and the proposed monitoring arrangements.   

1.2 The initial focus of our programme in 2019/20 has been the immediate objective for our 

system partnership to enable continued grip on financial stabilisation.  This was informed by our 

existing programme objectives, and the financial recovery process that parts of our NHS system 

were engaged in with NHS England (NHSE) and NHS Improvement (NHSI), as well as 

benchmarking and consideration of best practice and new models of care.  

1.3 The current health and social care programme, projects and 
[...]
ient contact/visits. This is being considered as part of objective 
planning for 2020/21, and as and when the OT/JCR integration project is agreed and underway we would 
expect to report on these performance and productivity measures for a joint therapy service. 

Page 38



Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

3rd March 2020 

By: Director of Public Health 
 

Title: Annual Director of Public Health Report 2019/20: Health and Housing 
in East Sussex 
 

Purpose: To introduce the annual report of the Director of Public Health 
2019/20: Health and Housing in East Sussex 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is recommended to endorse the annual report of the Director of Public Health 

 

1 Background & Supporting information 

1.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Director of Public Health to publish an annual report.  The 

2019/20 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health focuses on Health and Housing in East 

Sussex.  Housing is an important determinant of health, alongside employment and social 

connections with family, friends and others.  Access to healthcare is responsible only for a relatively 

small part of what makes us healthy.  In order to improve the health and wellbeing of East Sussex 

residents and to reduce inequalities, the broader determinants of health need to be addressed.  The 

draft report is attached at Appendix 1. This will be subject to further minor typographical and 

formatting checks but no changes are planned to the proposed content, subject to the view of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board.  

1.2 This report seeks to identify and discuss the main influences that housing has on population 

health.  The report consists of a range of evidence, robust data, case studies, and further qualitative 

data and analysis from discussion with a range of staff, key stakeholders and organisations.  The 

report does not address all aspects of health and housing and does not include prisoners, refugees, 


[...]
 Anne’s Crescent
Lewes BN7 1UE

Phone: 0345 60 80 190
Fax: 01273 481261

Website: eastsussex. gov.uk

COPY DRAFT COPY

DRAFT COPY DRAFT

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

3rd March 2020 

By: Executive Managing Director, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning 

Groups (CCGs)  

 

Title: 

 

East Sussex Continuing Healthcare interim report 

Purpose: To provide an update on key developments relating to Continuing 

Healthcare (CHC) in East Sussex  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to: 

1. Consider the progress that has been made to date in respect of Continuing 

Healthcare in East Sussex. 

2. Agree to receive a further progress report to be submitted to the Board in July 

2020. 

 

 
1. Background 

1.1. NHS continuing healthcare is the name given to a package of care or placement that is 
arranged and funded solely by the NHS for individuals outside of hospital, who have long-term 
complex health needs. 

1.2. People can receive NHS continuing healthcare in any setting, including their own home or 
in a care home. NHS continuing healthcare is free, unlike support provided by local authorities for 
which a financial charge may be made, depending on a person’s income and savings. 

1.3. In order to receive NHS CHC funding, people have to be assessed by Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs), according to a legally prescribed decision-making process, to 
determine whether the individual has a primary health need. The National Framework for NHS 
Continuing Healthcare and NHS-funded Nursing Care (revised 2018) sets out the principles and 
processes for determining eligibility.  It takes account of legislative changes brought about by the 
Care Act 2014, which preserves the existing boundary and limits of local authority responsibility in 
relation to the provision of nursing and/ or healthcare. 

1.4. Anyone over the age of 18 assessed as having a certain le
[...]
ace, alongside the County Council, to deliver a 
range of service improvements, both on an East Sussex and Sussex-wide footprint. 

Page 128



3.2. It is recommended that a further report is submitted to the July 2020 meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board outlining progress against these plans. 

JESSICA BRITTON 

Executive Managing Director, East Sussex CCGs 

Background documents 

None 

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme  

  Date of Meeting Report 

  

14 July 2020 

Workshop meeting - to look at and agree milestones and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for monitoring on integrated 
health and social care partnership 

Children and young people mental health and emotional wellbeing review 

Joint Strategic Needs and Assets Assessment (JSNAA) Annual Report 

East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme– quarterly monitoring report 

Healthwatch Annual Report 

Presentation on 2019/20 Key Developments in Health and Social Care Programme 

  

17 September 2020 East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme– quarterly monitoring report 

  

8 December 2020 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (every 3 years and next due by end of 2020) 

East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme– quarterly monitoring report 

Children’s Safeguarding Annual report 

Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Annual Report 2019-20 

 

2 March 2021 

East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme– quarterly monitoring report 

Director of Public Health Annual report 

 

TBC  

P
age 131

A
genda Item

 9



 

 East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme  

  

 

 

P
age 132


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 10 December 2019
	5 East Sussex Health and Social Care Plan progress update
	Appendix 1 Draft Community TOM diagram
	Appendix 2 Proposed community TOM projects
	Appendix 3 Draft East Sussex ICP proposal
	Appendix 4 DRAFT refreshed Outcomes framework

	6 East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme monitoring report
	7 Annual Director of Public Health Report 2019/20: Health and Housing in East Sussex
	Appendix 1 - DPH report

	8 East Sussex Continuing Healthcare interim report
	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at  County Hall, 
Lewes on 3 March 2020. 
 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillor Carl Maynard, Councillor John Ungar, Councillor 
Trevor Webb, Councillor Philip Lunn, Dr Martin Writer, Keith 
Hinkley, Stuart Gallimore, Darrell Gale, John Routledge and 
Samantha Allen 

  

INVITED OBSERVERS PRESENT Councillor Paul Barnett, Councillor Sean MacLeod, Councillor 
John Barnes MBE, Becky Shaw and Michelle Nice 

 

 

26 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 10 
DECEMBER 2019  

26.1. The Board agreed the minute as a correct record of the meeting held on 10 December 

2019. 

 

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

27.1. The following apologies were received from Members of the Board: 

 Cllr Rebecca Whippy 

 Jessica Britton 

 Dr Adrian Bull 

 Siobhan Melia 

27.2. The following substitutions were made: 

 Dr Elizabeth Gill (Ashley Scarff substituting) 

 

 

28 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

 

28.1 Cllr John Ungar declared a personal interest as a member of the Patient Participation 

Group for the Green Street Surgery in Eastbourne. 

 

 

29 URGENT ITEMS  

29.1 There were no urgent items.  

 



 
 
 

 

 

30 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE  

30.1. The Board considered a report on the progress made with developing a long term health 

and social care plan for East Sussex, including detailed plans for 2020/21. 

30.2. The Board asked how the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) would help to ensure 

GP practices could continue to recruit and retain GPs. 

30.3. Martin Writer, Chair of Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning 

Group (EHS CCG), there has been historic issues of GP recruitment and retention in East 

Sussex, particularly in the East of the county. The CCG now has, however, a significant boost in 

funding and plan for the next 3-4 years to bring in additional staff to the primary care sector that 

will allow it to become more resilient. There is a training scheme in place for GPs and a number 

of new doctors are in the process of becoming GPs; recruitments also continues of other health 

practitioners into GP practices, such as Advanced Nurse Practitioners, pharmacists, and 

paramedics as part of the new Primary Care Networks (PCNs). 

30.4. The Board asked about why there was not reference to COVID-19 in the East Sussex 

Health and Social Care Plan (ESHSCP). 

30.5. Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health, explained that the ESHSCP is 

set on an annual basis and describes the plan for further integration of health and care services 

in East Sussex for that year. It therefore does not include a response to the Covid-19 pandemic, 

which would instead be dealt with through business continuity and emergency planning 

structures of East Sussex County Council, the CCGs and NHS healthcare trusts in partnership.  

30.6. The Board asked whether it would be possible to include examples of how health and 

care pathways have changed as a result of the integration programme to demonstrate to the 

public the improvements that have taken place.  

30.7. Keith Hinkley said it was important to provide the Board with enough information to fulfil 

its role of having a strategic oversight role of the ESHSCP. The reports coming to the Board are 

key policy and strategy documents with enough detail around performance for the Board to fulfil 

its functions. Other stakeholders are provided with information about the ESHSCP’s priorities 

and service designs in a different way. Future reports to the Board could, however, include 

examples of new services and pathways, as well as more granular details of some of the 

performance outcomes, to help illustrate the progress of integration. 

30.8. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1. Note the update and the work being undertaken to put in place programme arrangements for 

2020/21, including governance, key projects, objectives and Key Performance Indictors; 

2. Endorse the draft proposal for an East Sussex Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), to help 

support delivery of our plan in 2020/21 and in subsequent years, noting that further work will be 

taking place in the coming weeks to support the ongoing development of the ICP; and 

3. Endorse the proposed and updated outcomes framework setting out the long term 

overarching outcomes for the system, and noting that we will work with stakeholders to develop 

further measures during 2020/21. 

 

31 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT  



 
 
 

 

31.1. The Board considered a report providing an update of progress against the priority 

objectives and lead Key Performance Indicators for the health and social care programme in 

2019/20. 

31.2. The Board asked whether after the CCGs’ merger the CCG will report its Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs) performance within the historic footprints of the three CCGs in 

East Sussex, so that people living in those areas can see whether performance has improved or 

not.   

31.3. Ashley Scarff, Director of Partnerships & Commissioning Integration, confirmed that 

following the merger, the CCGs would produce a single KPI report that would be benchmarked 

internally, as well as externally against other place-based plans. The geography of the current 

three CCGs will become less relevant over time, however, and instead the base unit around 

which benchmarking will be undertaken internally will be the PCN footprints.  

31.4. The Board RESOLVED to note the progress in Quarter 3 against the priority objectives 

and lead Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2019/20. 

 

32 ANNUAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2019/20: HEALTH AND 
HOUSING IN EAST SUSSEX  

32.1. The Board considered a report on the annual report of the Director of Public Health 

2019/20: Health and Housing in East Sussex. 

32.2. The Board commented on the difficulty people with mental health issues may have 

dealing with poor housing; and the difficulty some may have in seeking professional help to deal 

with these problems.  

32.3. Keith Hinkley said that the report is clear on the need for collaborative work over the long 

term to deal with housing issues. Responsibility for housing rests across many organisations 

and there is therefore joint responsibility to help people with their housing issues and a need to 

work collaboratively to achieve this goal.   

32.4. Sam Allen, Chief Executive of Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT), said 

that the report would be considered by the Trust’s Board given the importance of housing to 

mental health, and the potential role the Trust could have meeting the housing needs of its 

patients and assisting people with mental health issues to maintain their housing. 

32.5. The Board asked for clarity on what its role should be in relation to housing matters. 

32.6. Keith Hinkley said this report will help inform key areas of work of the ESHSCP and of 

the individual member organisations over the coming years, for example, by including housing 

related support in the future ESHSCP mental health and children’s services workstreams; and 

East Sussex County Council (ESCC) taking decisions around housing related support and 

accommodation services, which are outside the scope of the ESHSCP but are delivered in 

partnership with the district and borough councils. The progress of the ESHSCP is reported to 

the Board and so housing matters can be monitored by the Board via the quarterly update 

reports. 

32.7. The Board asked what more could be done to improve air quality, particularly along busy 

roads like the A259. 

32.8. Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health, said that the 5.2% of deaths in the county 

connected to air quality tend to be related to chronic rather than acute exposure, i.e., long term 

exposure to poor air quality, and are a look back rather than projection of future deaths. 



 
 
 

 

Transport is part of the cause of poor air quality and Transport for South East is always looking 

at improving air quality through transport initiatives; rural deprivation is also a cause, particularly 

through wood burning; and local customs around bonfires and fireworks can have an effect. 

These areas would need to be looked at to potentially reduce deaths in the future.   

32.9. The Board asked about whether dental surgeries should be available to people within a 

20 minute travel distance time like GP practices. 

32.10. Darrell Gale agreed that more needs to be done to understand access to NHS dentistry 

services and recognise its relation to levels of deprivation. 

32.11. The Board asked why childhood injury rates in East Sussex were worse compared to the 

rest of the country. 

32.12. Darrell Gale agreed the rates were a concern. Over the past year, his team has put 

together a comprehensive programme to start to address issues such as poisoning in the home, 

access to sources of fire, and access to safe play. This programme is being delivered by health 

visitors and school nurses. 

32.13. The Board asked about whether planning authorities can help reduce the risk of people 

getting too hot in their homes during summer, as insulation levels improve and summers 

become warmer.  

32.14. Darrell Gale agreed planning authorities can have a role, for example, banning single 

aspect flats, particularly those facing due south, due to lack of through winds; and encouraging 

planning applications that use of trees and shading to support cooling houses. 

32.15. The Board asked whether more information on housing deprivation could be provide at a 

ward level. 

32.16. Darrell Gale agreed to ask his team to respond to any specific queries relating to 

deprivation at a ward level within East Sussex. 

32.17. The Board asked whether the Director of Public Health supported the idea of individual 

wards, such as Hollington in Hastings, producing their own anti-poverty strategy. 

32.18. Darrell Gale said he supported creating local anti-poverty strategies. It was also 

important that they are incorporated into the Hastings Borough Council’s Town deal. The 

Economic Development Team and Public Health Team of ESCC can also provide support with 

these strategies. 

32.19. The Board asked about whether a campaign on ventilating homes would help improve 

the issue of poor quality indoor air. 

32.20. Darrell Gale suggested it can be confusing for people to know what to do, as some 

messages tell people to seal their house from the cold, whilst others say to keep it well 

ventilated at all times. Many new houses are well insulated but poorly ventilated. He 

acknowledged that people who pay for metered heating are unlikely to want to open windows 

and lose the heat.  

32.21. The Board asked whether the issues of temporary and emergency accommodation and 

the high level of suicide amongst residents of them should be included in the report. 

32.22. Darrell Gale said the Public Health Team is undertaking a suicide audit and it was felt it 

was not the best timing to include mention of it in the report as investigation was ongoing. He 

added there was a worrying trend of landlords offering to convert buildings into emergency 

accommodation but providing substandard accommodation. 



 
 
 

 

32.23. The Board RESOLVED to endorse the annual report of the Director of Public Health. 

 

33 EAST SUSSEX CONTINUING HEALTHCARE INTERIM REPORT  

33.1. The Board considered a report on the key developments relating to Continuing 

Healthcare (CHC) in East Sussex. 

33.2. The Board asked whether it is possible for the NHS and Adult Social Care Department 

(ASC) to develop a positive agreement around the Continuing Healthcare assessment process 

to avoid the need for individual clients to appeal decisions.  

33.3. Keith Hinkley said there is inevitably challenges and disagreements between partner 

organisations where decisions involve patients with complex needs, often in end of life care, and 

involving significant resources. He reassured the Board that the work the CCG has undertaken 

around a new policy framework, based on evidence, has fully involved the Council to date and 

both organisations are working on a new collaborative way of how best to manage Continuing 

Healthcare, as well as social care, free nursing care, and Section 117 mental health patient 

care. 

33.4. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1. Consider the progress that has been made to date in respect of Continuing Healthcare in 

East Sussex; and 

2. Agree to receive a further progress report to the Board in September. 

 

34 WORK PROGRAMME  

34.1 The Board considered its work programme. 

34.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the work programme.  

 

 

The meeting ended at 4.23 pm. 

 

 

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) 

 


